
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 3 February 2026 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Wednesday, 11 February 2026 in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, commencing at 6.00 
pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Zulfiqar Darr  
Interim Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S P Jeremiah (Chair) 

P A Smith (Vice-Chair) 
D Bagshaw 
P J Bales 
L A Ball BEM 
G Bunn 
S J Carr 

J Couch 
T J Marsh 
G Marshall 
D D Pringle 
D K Watts 
S Camplin 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

3.   Minutes 
 

(Pages 11 - 14) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 14 January 
2026. 
 
 

 

4.   Notification of Lobbying   
 
 

 

5.   Development Control   
 

 

5.1   25/00663/FUL - 12 - 14 Moore Gate, Beeston, 
Nottinghamshire  
 

(Pages 15 - 30) 

 Construct two additional floors to facilitate conversion from 
Use Class E to form 4 cluster flats (Sui Generis Use) 
12 - 14 Moore Gate, Beeston, Nottinghamshire 
 
 

 

5.2   25/00914/FUL 22 Barlow Drive North, Awsworth NG16 2RQ  
 

(Pages 31 - 46) 

 Change of Use from Residential (Class C3) to Children’s 
Home (Class C2) 
22 Barlow North Drive, Awsworth NG16 2RQ 
 
 

 

5.3   25/00858/FUL - 24 Watnall Road, Nuthall, Nottinghamshire 
NG16 1DU  
 

(Pages 47 - 54) 

 Construct dropped kerb and drive 
24 Watnall Road, Nuthall, Nottinghamshire NG16 1DU 
 
 

 

6.   Information Items   
 
 

 

6.1   Delegated Decisions 
 
 

(Pages 55 - 60) 

7.   Exclusion of the public and press  
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

 

8.   Enforcement Update - Kimberley Brewery 
  

(Pages 61 - 62) 



 

 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable pecuniary 
interest and/or other interest in any item on the agenda. The following information is 
extracted from the Code of Conduct, in addition to advice from the Monitoring Officer 
which will assist Members to consider any declarations of interest. 

 
Part 2 – Member Code of Conduct  
General Obligations:  
 
10. Interest 
 
10.1 You will register and disclose your interests in accordance with the provisions set out in 

Appendix A. 

 

Section 29 of the Localism Act 2011 requires the Monitoring Officer to establish and 

maintain a register of interests of Members of the Council. The register is publically available 

and protects you by demonstrating openness and willingness to be held accountable. 

You are personally responsible for deciding whether or not you should disclose an interest in 

a meeting which allows the public, Council employees and fellow Councillors know which of 

your interests gives rise to a conflict of interest.  If in doubt you should always seek advice 

from your Monitoring Officer. 

 

You should note that failure to register or disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest as 

defined in Appendix A of the Code of Conduct, is a criminal offence under the 

Localism Act 2011. 

 

Advice from the Monitoring Officer:  
 
On reading the
[...]
 
 
This makes the local authority’s decision challengeable (and may also be a breach of the Code 
of Conduct by the Councillor). 
 
Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or Deputy Monitoring Officers, if you need 
assistance ahead of the meeting. 
 
 

 

Page 6



 

 
 

BIAS   
  

Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, using 
the best evidence and without discrimination or bias.  If you have been involved in an issue 
in such a manner or to such an extent that the public are likely to perceive you to be bias in 
your judgement of the public interest:  
  

a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  
c) you should leave the room.  

 
 
PREDETERMINATION 
 
 Where a decision maker has completely made up his/her mind before the decision is taken or 
that the public are likely to perceive you to be predetermined due to comments or statements 
you have made:  

 
a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  
c) you should leave the room.  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

                             

P
age 9



 

 

 

P
age 10



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2026 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S P Jeremiah, Chair 
 

Councillors: P A Smith (Vice Chair) 
P J Bales 
L A Ball BEM 
G Bunn 
S Camplin 
S J Carr 
A Cooper (Substitute) 
J Couch 
T J Marsh 
G Marshall 
D D Pringle 
D K Watts 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bagshaw. 

 
 

46 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 

47 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Wednesday, 11 November 2025 were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record, with a minor amendment. 
 
 

48 NOTIFICATION OF LOBBYING  
 
The Committee received notification of lobbying in respect of the planning applications 
subject to consideration at the meeting. 
 
 

49 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  
 
 

49.1 25_00612_REG3  - LAND EAST OF STAPLEFORD ROAD, TROWELL  
 
Change of use of land to cricket pitch, including siting of practice nets 
Land East of Stapleford Road, Trowell 
 
A decision on this application was deferred by the Committee on 12 November 2025. 
 
There was a late item comprising an email from a group named ‘Flooded People UK’ 
supporting the work of a local group and requesting an independent assessment of 
cumulative flood risk. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3.



 

 

Two public speakers, Ms. Shanaya Parr, opposing, and Mr. Ryan Vaughan, Economic 
Development Officer, supporting, made representation to the Committee before the 
general debate. Ms. Parr was not able to attend the meeting, so their written 
statement was read out. 
 
The Committee gave consideration to all of the representations before it, with debate 
covering the need for the project to be contractually committed by March 2026, the 
history of flooding in the area since 2018, the area’s geology, and the effects of 
climate change. Comments were also made on the benefits of a green area to the 
area’s ecology and the importance of the alleviation plan. 
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be approved. 
 
 

49.2 25_00687_FUL - 17 MOORGREEN, NEWTHORPE  
 
Construct two storey rear extension 

17 Moorgreen, Newthorpe, Nottingham 

 

Councillor Milan Radulovic MBE requested that this application come before the 

Committee. 

 

Ms. Liberty Flint, applicant, made representation to the Committee prior to the general 

debate. 

 

Having considered all of the evidence before it, the Committee discussed Green Belt 

boundaries that some Members feel are irrational, and the pragmatism of overruling 

Green Belt policy in some Planning cases. 

 

RESOLVED that planning permission be approved, subject to the following 

conditions: 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced befo
[...]
 STAPLEFORD  
 
Construct two storey side/rear extension and single storey rear and front extensions 

15 Newton Drive, Stapleford. NG9 7GS 

 

Councillor J McGrath requested that this application be considered by the Committee. 

 

Mr. Terence Hall, objecting, made representation to the Committee prior to the general 

debate. 

 

The Committee debated the item, giving due regard to the evidence before it, noting 

that a construction method statement is awaiting approval and registering concern 

about parking, the retaining wall of the objector’s garage, overlooking, and parking. 

 

RESOLVED that planning permission be approved. 

 
 

49.4 25-00006-REG3 - BRAMCOTE LEISURE CENTRE  
 
Construct new Leisure Centre on existing car park, along with new temporary car 
park, and demolition of the existing leisure centre to form new permanent car park. 
Bramcote Leisure Centre, Derby Road, Bramcote Nottinghamshire NG9 3GF 
 
The application is brought to the Committee as it is a Council application. 
 
There were no public speakers for this item. 

Page 13



 

 

 
Entering the general debate, the Committee discussed delays to consultation, whether 
the swimming club and staff are happy with the pool and viewing gallery’s design, and 
any agreements reached with the school. The broader funding of leisure in Broxtowe, 
the Ecological Impact Assessment and Biodiversity Net Gain, and provision of staff 
changing areas were also raised. 
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be approved. 
 
 

49.5 FOOTPATH DIVERSION ORDER 63  
 
Stop up part of Beeston footpath number 63 and create an alternative footpath. 
Thane Road to Beeston Canal, Beeston 
 
This item was brought to Committee to make a diversion Order under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
There were no public speakers for this item. 
 

RESOLVED that the public footpath diversion order be made. 
 
 

50 INFORMATION ITEMS  
 
 

50.1 DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
A question was asked relating to traffic disruption relating to Avant Homes application 
25/00853/NMA. 
 
The Committee noted the delegated decisions. 
 
 

50.2 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee noted the appeal decisions. 
 
 
 

Page 14



Planning Committee   11 February 2026 

Report of the Interim Chief Executive 
 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 25/00663/FUL 
 

LOCATION: 12 - 14 Moore Gate Beeston Nottinghamshire    

 

PROPOSAL: Construct two additional floors to facilitate 
conversion from Use Class E to form 4 cluster flats 
(Sui Generis Use) 

 

 

The application is brought to the Committee at request of Councillors Bunn 

and Marshall.   

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 The application seeks full planning permission to construct two additional 

floors to facilitate conversion from Use Class E to form 4 cluster flats (Sui 

Generis Use) at 12-14 Moore Gate Beeston.   

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that planning permission be 

GRANTED subject to conditions outline in the appendix.   

3. Details 

3.1 The application seeks full planning permission to construct two additional 

floors facilitate conversion from Use Class E to form 4 cluster flats (Sui 

Generis Use) at 12-14 Moore Gate Beeston.   

3.2 The cluster flats will provide a total of 31 studios with each floor having a 

communal kitchen area.  To the ground floor there is a secure bin area and 

bike store.  Each room will have room for a double bed and desk, and an 

ensuite with several studios having a small area annotated as sink/kitchen 

area.   

3.3 The external materials are proposed to be off white monocouche render, red 

brick slips to elevations, with the third floor being constructed out of Pagurek 

standing seam metal cladding in a copper brown colour.  The doors and 

windows will be anthracite grey with glass balustrade with a parapet wall and 

green planter behind.  To break up the bulk and massing and soften the 

building a green wall is proposed to the north eastern elevation.  The 

application has been submitted as a conversion and no habitat impacted in 

relation to Biodiversity Net Gain.   

3.4 The site lies just outside the designated town centre, but within the Article 4 

direction area and flood zone 2.  The site is within close proximity to the 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5.1



Planning Committee   11 February 2026 

transport interchange off Middle Street and in a sustainable area with facilities 

such as shopping, leisure, employment and education within walking distance.   

3.5 It is considered the site is considered as previously developed land and the 

proposal complies with the NPPF and Broxtowe Borough Plan Part 2 (2019).   

 

4. Financial Implications 

4.1 The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 

There are no additional financial implications for the Council with the 

costs/income being within the normal course of business and contained 

within existing budgets. Any separate financial issues associated with 

S106s (or similar legal documents) are covered elsewhere in the report. 

 

5. 

5.1 

 

 

6 
 
6.1 

 

 
7 

 

Legal Implications 

The comments from the Head of Legal Services were as follows: The 

Legal implications are set out in the report where relevant, a Legal advisor 

will also be present at the meeting should legal considerations arise. 

 
Data Protection Compliance Implications 

Due consideration has been given to keeping the planning process as 

transparent as possible, whilst ensuring that data protection legislation is 

complied with. 

 

Background Papers 
 

Nil. 

Page 16



Planning Committee   11 February 2026 

Appendix 
 

1. Details of the application 
 

1.1 This application seeks permission to construct two additional floors to 

facilitate conversion from Use Class E to form 4 cluster flats (Sui Generis 

Use) at 12-14 Moore Gate Beeston.   

 

1.2 To create the 4 cluster flats in Sui Generis Use the existing building is being 

converted and changed to create 8 stud
[...]
ANT 
 

1. The Council has acted positively and proactively in the determination 
of this application by working to determine it within the agreed 
determination timescale. 
 

2. As this permission relates to the creation of new units, please contact 
the Council's Street Naming and Numbering team: 
3015snn@broxtowe.gov.uk to ensure an address or addresses are 
created.  This can take several weeks and it is advised to make contact 
as soon as possible after the development commences. A copy of the 
decision notice, elevations, internal plans and a block plan are required. 
For larger sites, a detailed site plan of the whole development will also 
be required. 
 

3. The developer is to purchase the first time provision of bins.  The 
Developer should contact BBC Environmental Health for details of bin 
provision.  As per the guidance in BS5906 the bins must be within 10m 
of the collection point, the collection point being the adopted highway.  
Bins need to be presented at the edge of adopted highway for emptying.  
 

4. The hereby approved scheme shall not have any windows or doors 
opening outwards onto or over the public highway.   
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety to accord with Policy 10 of 
the Broxtowe Aligned Core Strategy (2014) and Policy 17 of the 
Broxtowe Part 2 Local Plan (2019). 

 

 

Page 26



Planning Committee   11 February 2026 

Map  
 

 
 
  

Page 27



Planning Committee   11 February 2026 

Plans (not to scale) 
 

 
Proposed elevations and block plan  

 

 

Proposed floor plan and site plan  

 

Page 28



Planning Committee   11 February 2026 

 
Proposed artist impression of the scheme  

 
Proposed artist impression of the scheme Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Committee  11 February 2026 

Report of the Interim Chief Executive 
 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 25/00914/FUL 

LOCATION:   22 Barlow North Drive, Awsworth NG16 2RQ 

PROPOSAL: Change of Use from Residential (Class C3) to 
Children’s
[...]
al 

children’s home (Class C2) and would provide specialist care and 

accommodation for up to four children aged between 5 to 12 with Emotional 

and Behavioural Difficulties (EBD). 

 

6.2.2 The proposed use of the property is considered to retain the residential nature 

of the dwelling and as such, subject to the matters below, is considered to be 

acceptable in principle.  

 

6.3 Design 

 

6.3.1 Minimal external changes have been proposed to convert the garage into 

living accommodation. The external alteration includes replacing the existing 

garage door with a window. 

 

6.4 Amenity 

 

6.4.1 Policy 17 of the Part 2 Local Plan states that permission will be granted for 

development which integrates into its surroundings, provides convenient 

access and ensures a satisfactory degree of amenity for occupiers of new 

development and neighbouring properties. 

 

6.4.2 The application does not propose any major external changes to the dwelling 

and only relates to the change of use from C3 to C2, therefore there would not 

be any issue with loss of light. No.20 has a single storey side extension 

beside the whole boundary with the application site with an approx. length of 

20.3m. Regarding the conversion of the garage into a staff office and sensory 

room, it would be situated beside the boundary with no.24, however sound 

insulation has been proposed to minimise disruption and reduce noise 

transfer. Therefore having regard to the nature of the proposed change of use, 

on balance, it is considered the proposed use would not have a significantly 

detrimental impact on the occupants of these neighbouring properties. 

Page 36



 
Planning Committee  11 February 2026 

 

6.4.3 In respect of amenity for the intended occupiers of the property, it is 

considered that the use as C2 residential would be similar in terms of how the 

property is used to that of a dwelling house, that is, it would have a layout 

expected in a house, for exampl
[...]
 

Map 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 42



 
Planning Committee  11 February 2026 

Plans 

 

Site Location Plan and Proposed Block Plan 

 

  

Proposed front elevation                                Proposed rear elevation 

 

Page 43



 
Planning Committee  11 February 2026 

 

Proposed side (north) elevation 

 

Proposed side (south) elevation 

 

Page 44



 
Planning Committee  11 February 2026 

 

Proposed floor plans 

Proposed Roof Plan 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Committee  11 February 2026 

 

Report of the Interim Chief Executive 
 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 25/00858/FUL 

LOCATION:   24 Watnall Road Nuthall Nottinghamshire NG16 
1DU   

PROPOSAL: Construct dropped kerb and drive 
 

 

The application is brought to the Committee at the request of Councillor J Owen and 

Councillor P Bales.  

1. Purpose of the Report  

1.1 The application seeks planning permission for a dropped kerb and drive, with 

a new access from Watnall Road.  

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to resolve that planning permission be refused 

for the reasons outlined in the appendix. 

3. Detail 

3.1 The application seeks permission for a dropped kerb and drive, to create a 

new access on to Watnall Road, which is a classified road. The proposed 

access would be within the Nuthall Conservation Area and would be adjacent 

to an existing junction, which leads to access on to New Farm Lane. The 

proposal would see the existing garden frontage being entirely hard surfaced, 

which may require planning permission in itself, if the surface is not 

permeable. No further information on permeability has been provided, and as 

such it will be assumed that planning permission would be required. 

4. Financial Implications 

4.1 The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 

There are no additional financial implications for the Council with the 

costs/income being within the normal course of business and contained with
[...]
Applicant  : Mr Wayne Douglas  25/00922/CAT 
Site Address : Glebe Cottage  5 Watnall Road Nuthall Nottinghamshire NG16 1DT  
Proposal  : Horse Chestnut - remove dead branch 
Decision  : No Objection  

 
 
  

 

Page 60



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 8.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Declarations of Interest
	Member Code of Conduct  Flow charts

	3. Minutes
	5.1 25/00663/FUL - 12 - 14 Moore Gate, Beeston, Nottinghamshire
	5.2 25/00914/FUL 22 Barlow Drive North, Awsworth NG16 2RQ
	5.3 25/00858/FUL - 24 Watnall Road, Nuthall, Nottinghamshire NG16 1DU
	6.1 Delegated Decisions
	8. Enforcement Update - Kimberley Brewery



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2026 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S P Jeremiah, Chair 

Councillors: P A Smith 
P J Bales 
G Bunn 
S Camplin 
J Couch 
A Cooper (substitute) 
T J Marsh 
G Marshall 
P J Owen (ex-officio) 
J M Owen (substitute) 
D D Pringle 
D K Watts 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bagshaw, L A Ball BEM and 
S J Carr. 
 

51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor A Cooper declared a non pecuniary, non registrable interest in items 5.3 as 
he was a neighbour of the applicant.  Minute number 54.3 refers. 
 
Councillor J Couch declared a non pecuniary, non registrable interest in item 5.3 she 
had previously voted against the application when considered at Nuthall Parish 
Council. Minute number 54.3 refers. 
 
 

52. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2026 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

53. NOTIFICATION OF LOBBYING  
 
The Committee received notification of lobbying in respect of the planning applications 
subject to consideration at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



54. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  
 
 

54.1. 25/00663/FUL - 12 - 14 MOORE GATE, BEESTON, NOTTINGHAMSHIRE  
 
Construct two additional floors to facilitate conversion from Use Class E to form 4 
cluster flats (Sui Generis Use)  
12 - 14 Moore Gate Beeston Nottinghamshire  
 
Councillors Bunn and Marshall requested that this proposal come before Committee. 
 
The Committee noted the late items.   
 
Two public speakers, Mr Damian McGrath, opposing, and Mr. Leeven Fleet, applicant, 
supporting, made representation to the Committee before the general debate.  
 
The Committee noted all the information pertaining to the application.  The debate 
focused on the loss of light, privacy and parking issues the application would generate 
to the neighbouring pub garden should it be approved.  
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be refused. 
 
 

54.2. 25/00914/FUL 22 BARLOW DRIVE NORTH, AWSWORTH NG16 2RQ  
 
Change of Use from Residential (Class C3) to Children’s Home (Class C2)  
22 Barlow North Drive, Awsworth NG16 2RQ  
 
Councillor Pringle requested that this proposal come before Committee. 
 
The Committee noted the late items.   
 
Two public speakers, Mr Dominic Oliver, opposing, and Mr. Darshan Vora, applicant, 
made representation to the Committee before the general debate.  
 
The Committee noted all the information pertaining to the application.  The debate 
focused on the noise, Anti-Social Behaviour, monitoring and increased parking the 
potential application would have on the surrounding area.   
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be deferred. 
 
 

54.3. 25/00858/FUL - 24 WATNALL ROAD, NUTHALL, NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NG16 1DU  
 
Construct dropped kerb and drive  
24 Watnall Road Nuthall Nottinghamshire NG16 1DU  
 
Councillors J Owen and Councillor P Bales  requested that this proposal come before 
Committee. 
 
There were no late items. 
 



Two public speakers, Mr Michael Chamberlain, applicant, and Councillor Andrew 

Cooper, Ward Councillor, made representation to the Committee before the general 

debate.  

 
The Committee noted all the information pertaining to the application.  The debate 
focused on the suitability of the proposed application, its location outside of the green 
belt and other properties with a similar development in the immediate area.    
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be approved. 
 
(Having declared a non pecuniary, non registrable interest Councillor J Couch left the 
meeting and did not vote thereon.) 
 
(Having declared a non pecuniary, non registrable interest Councillor A Cooper did not 
vote thereon.) 
 
 

55. INFORMATION ITEMS  
 
 

56. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
The Committee noted the delegated decisions. 
 
 

57. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

58. ENFORCEMENT UPDATE - KIMBERLEY BREWERY  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 


